19-0824; Rev 1; 6/93
y u y j x i y k i
True RMS-to-DC Converter
General Description
The MX536A and MX636 are true RMS- to-DC con-
verters. They feature low power and are designed to
accept low level input signals f rom 0 to 7V rms for the
MX536A and 0 to 200mV r m s for the MX636. Both

+ Low Power: 1.2mA typ for MX536A
800/JA typ for MX636
Ordering Information
I PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE*
MX536AJC/D 0°C to +70° C Dice
MX536AJCWE 0 ° C t o + 7 0 ° C 16 Lead Wide S O.
MX536AJD 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Ceramic
MX536AJH 0°C to +70°C 10 Lead TO-IOO
MX536AJN 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
MX536AJQ* 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead CERDIP
MX536AKCWE 0°C to +70°C 16 Lead Wide S O.
MX536AKD 0°C t o + 7 0 ° C 14 Lead Ceramic
MX536AKH 0°C to +70°C 10 Lead TO-100
MX536AKN 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
Ordering Information continued on last page.
' Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic Packages in lieu of
CERDIP Packages
Pin Configurations
CAV
Top View
' O U T
y n v j x i y n
/ M / I X I / M is a registered t rademark of Max im Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
7Yue RMS-to-DC Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supp ly Voltage: Dual Supp l ies (MX536A) + 18V
(MX636) +12V
Sing le Supp ly (MX536A) +36V
(MX636) +24V
Input Vol tage (MX536A) +25V
(MX636) + 12V
Power D iss ipa t ion (Package)
Plastic DIP (Derate 12mW/°C above + / 5 ° C ) 450mW
Smal l Ou t l i ne (Derate 1 0 m W / ° C above +75°C) . . . 400mW
Power D iss ipa t ion (Package) ( con t i nued )
Ceramic (Derate 10mW/°C a b o v e + 7 5 ° C ) 500mW
TO-IOO metal can (Derate 7 m W / ° C above +75°C) . . 450mW
O u t p u t Shor t C i rcu i t Dura t ion Indef in i te
Opera t i ng Temperature Range:
C o m m e r c i a l (J,K) 0 ° C t o + 7 0 ° C
Mi l i ta ry (S) - 5 5 ° C to t 1 2 5 ° C
Storage Tempera tu re Range - 5 5 ° C to +150°C
Lead Tempera tu re (Solder ing, 10 sec) 300°C
Stresses above those listed under 'Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of the specification is not
implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings conditions lor extended periods may affect the device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS —MX536A (Ta = 25°C, +VS = + 15V, -V s = -15V, unless otherwise noted )
PARAMETER C O N D I T I O N S MIN TYP MAX UNITS
TRANSFER EQUATION V 0 U T = [avg.(V I N)2 ] ;
C O N V E R S I O N ACCURACY
Total Error, Internal Trim
(Note 1)
MX536AJ .AS
MX536AK
+ 5 4 0.5
+ 2 + 0 2
mV + % of
Reading
Total Error vs. Temperature TMIN to +70°C
MX536AJ
MX536AK
MX536AS
+ 0 1 + 0 01
+0.05 +0 005
+ 01 +0.005
mV + % of
Read ing / °C Total Error vs. Temperature
+70°C to +125°C MX536AS + 0 03 +0 005
mV + % of
Read ing / °C
Total Error vs Supp ly +0.1 +0 01 mV t % of
Reading/V

y n y j x i y H 11
True RMS-to-DC Converter
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE*
MX536AKQ* 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead CERDIP
MX536ASD -55°C to +125°C 14 Lead Ceramic
MX536ASH -55°C to +125°C 10 Lead TO-100
MX536ASQ* -55°C to +125°C 14 Lead CERDIP
MX636JC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice
MX636JCWE 0 ° C to +70° C 16 Lead Wide S O.
MX636JD 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead Ceramic
MX636JH 0°C to +70°C 10 Lead TO-100
MX636JN 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
MX636JQ* 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead CERDIP
MX636KCWE 0°C to +70° C 16 Lead Wide S O.
MX636KD 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead Ceramic
MX636KH 0°C to +70° C 10 Lead TO-100
MX636KN 0°C to +70° C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
MX636KQ* 0 ° C to +70° C 14 Lead CERDIP
' Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic Packages in lieu of
CERDIP Packages
Pin Configuration (continued)
TOP VIEW